discount rate of 3.65 percent utilized to determine the net OPEB liability as of the beginning of the
measurement period due to an increase in the underlying municipal bond rate index utilized.

81

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

A. County OPEB Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.93%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(4.93%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(2.93%)

Discount Rate
(3.93%)

1% Increase
(4.93%)

Net OPEB liability 138,634,301$ 118,859,926$ 103,087,380$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The
following presents the total OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease
Current Trend

Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB liability 100,197,561$ 118,859,926$ 142,706,027$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability of the County.  The changes in the components of the County’s
net OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2024, were as follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2023 120,922,922$   381,735$   120,541,187$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,259,595   -   3,259,595
Interest 4,340,170   -   4,340,170
Differences between expected and
  actual experience (116,538)   -   (116,538)
Assumption changes (5,083,782)   -   (5,083,782)
Contributions -   4,064,731   (4,064,731)
Net investment income -   15,975   (15,975)
Benefit payments (4,064,731)   (4,064,731)   -

Net changes (1,665,286)   15,975   (1,681,261)
Balances at June 30, 2024 119,257,636$   397,710$   118,859,926$

82

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

A. County OPEB Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability of the County (Continued).  The required schedule of changes
in the County’s net OPEB liability and related ratios immediately following the notes to the financial
statements presents multiyear trend information about whether the value of plan assets is increasing
or decreasing over time relative to the County’s total OPEB liability.

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of